Before the Board of Supervisors County of El Dorado, State of California

In the matter of: Approval of the CalPERS Resolution of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado to reduce the Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC) for current and future superior court employees in the Represented Unit.

	Resol.No:
	Ord.No.:
	First Reading:
The following Resolution was duly approved by the Dorado at a regular meeting held May 21, 2013, by	
Ayes:	
Noes:	
Absent:	
Signed and approved by me after its passage.	
	Chairman, Board of Supervisors County of El Dorado, State of California
Attest: Clerk of said Board	

RESOLUTION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado (the Court) has the authority to implement Government Code section 20636(c)(4), pursuant to Government Code section 20691, whereby the Court may pay all or part of an employee's member contribution to CalPERS and has to date paid 7 percent of the employee member's 7 percent contribution pursuant to a written labor agreement providing for the Court to make that contribution;

WHEREAS, the Court's governing body has determined that due to unprecedented statewide budget reductions to the judicial branch resulting in substantially reduced available funds available for Court employee benefits, the Court must for the foreseeable future discontinue paying half of the employee member's contribution to CalPERS and has notified the represented employees' bargaining representatives to this effect and will be implementing this 3.5% benefit reduction on May 18, 2013;

WHEREAS, the following is thus a statement of the Court's proposed reporting of the EPMC:

- This benefit shall apply to all current and future hires in the Represented Unit.
- This benefit shall consist of paying 3.5 percent of the normal member contributions as EPMC.
- The Court was only recently made aware of the requirement to have a resolution passed by the County Board of Supervisors and is presenting this resolution in good faith to appropriately memorialize the change in EPMC to the Represented Unit.
- The effective date of this Resolution shall be May 21, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado elects to pay and report EPMC, as set forth above.

Dated: 5/17/13	Snaume Munish
,	Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado